the management’s plans. Borrowing requirements of the Group’s companies are pooled by the
Group’s central finance department in order to manage net positions and the funding of portfolio
developments consistently with management’s plans while maintaining a level of risk exposure
within prescribed limits.

The Group borrows on both a fixed and variable rate basis. LIBOR and EURIBOR served as the
basis for the calculation of interest rates on loans with variable rate. The Group enters into interest
rate swaps, in which the Group agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between
fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal
amount. These swaps are designated to hedge underlying debt obligations. Variable rate loans
accounted for 8% of the total loan portfolio at the end of 2015, after taking into account the effect of
interest rate swaps (8% at the end of 2014). The Group does not have any financial assets with
variable interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting:

   December 31, 2015   December 31, 2014

   Volatility range   Effect on profit/(loss)
before tax   Volatility range   Effect on profit/(loss)

before tax
LIBOR   -12 bps +12 bps

162 (162)

-2 bps +2 bps

40 (40)

EURIBOR   – –

– –

-7 bps +7 bps

55 (55)

PAO TMK

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of US dollars, unless specified otherwise)

51

29) Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group’s exposure to currency risk relates to sales, purchases and borrowings that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s
subsidiaries, and the Group’s net investments in foreign operations. The currencies in which these
transactions and balances primarily denominated are US dollars and euro.